

Nos. 21-55178(L), 21-55180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**JOCELYN M. MURPHY, MICHAEL S. MURPHY, and
RICHARD C. GOUNAUD,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-01895-AJB-LL
Hon. Anthony J. Battaglia

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Russell G. Ryan
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
russ.ryan@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SEC’s Statutory Power to Penalize	5
II. The Prevailing Chaos and Confusion.....	8
III. <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing Is Warranted	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 21	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Adjustments to Civil Monetary Penalty Amounts, 87 Fed. Reg. 1808 (Jan. 12, 2022).....	7
David Rosenfeld, <i>Civil Penalties Against Public Companies in SEC Enforcement Actions: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 22 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 135 (2019)	4, 5, 6, 9
Jonathan Eisenberg, <i>How SEC Judges Calculate Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , LAW360 (Jan. 22, 2016).....	4, 5, 8
Ralph Ferrara, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hardball! The SEC’s New Arsenal of Enforcement Weapons</i> , 47 BUS. LAW. 33 (1991).....	6
Samuel N. Liebmann, Note, <i>Dazed and Confused: Revamping the SEC’s Unpredictable Calculation of Civil Penalties in the Technological Era</i> , 69 DUKE L.J. 429 (2019).....	5, 6
SEC Press Rel. No. 2002-52 (Apr. 11, 2002).....	3
SEC Press Rel. No. 2022-206 (Nov. 15, 2022)	2
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 201.1001 <i>et seq.</i>	7
